
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Venue: The Lifewise Centre, 1 
Kea Park Close, Hellaby, 
Rotherham, S66 8LB

Date: Wednesday, 29th May, 2019

Time: 9.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Questions from members of the public and the press 

6. Communications 

7. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 10)

Board Assurance

8. Update from Safer Rotherham Partnership (Pages 11 - 17)
Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member, Waste, Roads and Community Safety, 
to present

9. Director of Public Health Annual Report (Pages 18 - 41)
Terri Roche, Director of Public Health, to present

10. Health Protection Committee Annual Report (Pages 42 - 81)
Richard Hart, Public Health, to present

 



Delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy

11. Update on Aim 1 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 82 - 91)
Dr. Jason Page to present

12. Outcomes Framework - Spotlight:  Homelessness (Pages 92 - 140)
Jill Jones, Housing Solutions Manager, to present

Developments and Risk Areas

13. Issues escalated from Place Board 
Sharon Kemp/Chris Edwards to report

For Information

14. Q3 Place Plan Performance 

15. Rotherham ICP Place Board 6th March and 3rd April 2019 (Pages 141 - 151)

16. Upcoming Agenda Items 

17. Date and time of next meeting 
Wednesday, 10th July, 2019, at 9.00 a.m. venue to be agreed



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
20th March, 2019

Present:-
Councillor David Roche Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health

(in the Chair)
Nathan Atkinson Assistant Director, Strategic Commissioning

(representing Anne Marie Lubanski)
Steve Chapman Temporary District Commander, South Yorkshire

Police
Dr. Richard Cullen Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG
Chris Edwards Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG
Tony Clabby Healthwatch Rotherham
Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, RMBC
Carole Lavelle NHS England
Councillor Janette Mallinder Chair, Improving Places Select Commission
Dr. Jason Page Governance Lead, Rotherham CCG
Jon Stonehouse Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s

Services
Janet Wheatley Voluntary Action Rotherham
Jacqui Wiltschinsky Public Health

(representing Terri Roche)
Angela Wood Chief Nurse, TRFT

(representing Louise Barnett)

Also Present:-
Alex Hawley Public Health (representing Glennis Leathwood)
Gordon Laidlaw Communications Lead, Rotherham CCG
Councillor Short Vice-Chair, Health Select Commission
Paul Woodcock Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment

Services
Becky Woolley Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC
Dawn Mitchell Democratic Services, RMBC

Report Presenters:-
Bev Pepperdine Performance and Planning, RMBC
Kate Green Public Health Specialist, RMBC

Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barnett (TRFT), Anne Marie 
Lubanski (Strategic Director, Adult Care, Housing and Public Health), Terri Roche 
(Director of Public Health) and Kathryn Singh (RDaSH).

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

51.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

The member of the public present at the meeting did not wish to ask a 
question.

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/03/19

52.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH JANUARY, 
2019 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 30th January, 2019, were considered.

Resolved:-  That, subject to the inclusion of Carol Lavelle’s apologies, the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th January, 2019, be approved 
as a correct record.

53.   LOCAL AUTHORITY DECLARATION ON HEALTHY WEIGHT 

In accordance with Minute No. 41(4), Kate Green, Publi
[...]
ulatory Services

Priority Area Recommended Focus 2019/20

Protecting Vulnerable Children Tackling Child Criminal Exploitation

Prevent Child Sexual Exploitation

Preventing Online Offending

Reduce the number of repeat Missing Children 

Preventing Offending

Protecting Vulnerable Adults Preventing Offending

Preventing Modern Slavery and Mate Crime

Reducing Repeat Victims of Crime

Building Confident and Cohesive Communities Involving communities in tackling community safety priority locations

Protecting vulnerable people from extremism and terrorism

Preventing hate

Effective Response to Community Tensions

Preventing Domestic Abuse and Other Related Offences Domestic Violence and Abuse

Rape and Serious Sexual Offences

Stranger Stalking and Harassment

Honour Based Abuse

Preventing Serious and Organised Crime Child Criminal Exploitation

Violent Crime

Drug Supply 

P
age 12



2017-18 Highlights

P
age 13



Introduction

Cllr Emma Hoddinott, 

Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety

Chair of the Safer Rotherham Partnership Board

P
age 14



Introduction

Cllr Emma Hoddinott, 

Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety

Chair of the Safer Rotherham Partnership Board

P
age 15



Forward Look

• Continuing to develop co-located teams

• Licensing – Gambling, Training and Sex establishments

• Embedding delivery of the Child Criminal Exploitation Project

• Tackling Harmful Narratives and Hate Crime

• Focusing on Environmental Crime, Drug Use/Supply and Off Road 
Motorcylces

• Exploring and Promoting Intelligence across agencies

• Community Payback in Local Communities

• Hate Crime Strategy

• Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy

P
age 16



Items for Discussion

• How do we raise 

awareness within 

Health Services

• Domestic Abuse 

Services Review

• Co-located teams –

mental health 

support

• Barriers to reporting 

Intelligence

• Drug use/supply

• Criminal Exploitation

• Mate Crime

• Substance Misuse

P
age 17



1

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 9



Annual Report of the 

Director of Public Health

2

• Statutory duty to write 

independent report on 

health and wellbeing of 

local population

• Previous 3 years 

focussed on health 

challenges across the 

life course

P
age 19



Progress on recommendations 

from last year

3

1) Work and health in partnership

2) Making Every Contact Count

3) Mental health

4) Physical activity

5) Health and social care plan

P
age 20



What does it mean to be healthy in 

Rotherham?

4

P
age 21



Health influencing factors

5

Rotherham 

‘Influencers on 

health’ model, based 

on Dahlgren and 

Whitehead 1991

P
age 22



Recommendations

• Consider ‘health and 

wellbeing’ in the wider context 

of being influenced by 

everything around us.

• Seek first to understand what 

is ‘strong’ in our communities 

and what assets we can build 

on together to support the 

health and wellbeing of our 

residents.

6

P
age 23



What we can do together

• Relaunch the Joint Strategic       
Needs Assessment

• Raise awareness of ‘Five ways to 
wellbeing’

• Workforce development on asset-
based working

• Expansion of social prescribing

• Support ‘working win’ sustainability

• Encourage uptake of BeWell@Work
workplace award

• Engage communities in what keeps 
them healthy

7

P
age 24



TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 29th May 2019

LEAD 
OFFICER Teresa Roche, Director of Public Health, RMBC

BRIEFING

TITLE: 2018 Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health 

 Background
1. Directors of Public Health (DsPH) in England have a statutory duty to write an Annual 

Public Health Report to demonstrate the state of health within their communities. It is a 
major opportunity for advocacy on behalf of the health of the population and as such 
can be powerful both in talking to the community and also to support fellow 
professionals in across the Council and partner organisations. 

Key Issues

2. For the previous 3 years, the annual Director of Public Health reports for Rotherham 
have focussed on the life course, looking at the health challenges from childhood 
through to older age – starting well, living well and aging well.  Having completed the 
set across the life course, this year’s report takes a new approach, and seeks to 
champion the strengths of our local communities and share experiences of what keeps 
us healthy, happy and well.

We asked the general public (via an article in the Advertiser, staff briefings, online and 
through social media, plus cascaded through voluntary sector organisations) to submit 
photographs which show what keeps them healthy, happy and well where they live.  
We then grouped these photographs by theme and found that they strongly fell into 2 
main themes, community and the environment.  They also captured all five of the ‘five 
ways to wellbeing’.

When we look at all the factors known to influence health and wellbeing, we can see 
why people are right to recognise the importance of our social networks, communities 
and our environment. Our health is not only influenced by obvious health behaviours 
(such as smoking, alcohol, diet and exercise) and the health care we receive, but also 
by our social interactions with others, our sense of community, the environment we live 
in and our economic circumstances.

Key Actions and Relevant Timelines

3. The report concludes with recommendations that we should consider ‘health and 
wellbeing’ in the wider context of being influenced by everything around us and seek 
first to understand what is ‘strong’ in our communities and what assets we can build on 
together to support the health and wellbeing of our residents.

Page 25



Recommendations

4.  Board members are requested to confirm their commitment to the appropriate 
recommendations in the report, in particular:

o Continuing to raise awareness of the ‘Five ways to wellbeing’ and working 
together to tackle loneliness and social isolation

o Supporting the cont
[...]
very much about 
extending the warmest of welcomes to those who need that extra 
little bit of friendship and support. We provide a range of volunteering 
opportunities, run a monthly memory cafe for people living with 
dementia and their carers, and support a range of activities including 
craft groups.

P
age 37



WHAT KEEPS US HEALTHY,  HAPPY AND WELL IN ROTHERHAM? 2018 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH12

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 I hope this report will inspire the people 
of Rotherham, Councillors, Council 
colleagues and partner organisations to: 

•   Consider ‘health and wellbeing’ in the 
wider context of being influenced by 
everything around us.

•   Seek first to understand what is 
‘strong’ in our communities and what 
assets we can build on together to 
support the health and wellbeing of 
our residents.

WHAT WE WILL DO TOGETHER
•     Public Health will lead the development of the re-launch of the Rotherham Joint Strategic Needs Assessment to 

ensure we all have access to clearer insight into the interplay of the factors that influence health and to better 
describe the assets and strengths of our communities.

•     All partners should continue to raise awareness of the ‘Five Ways to Wellbeing’ and the issue of loneliness, such 
as through collaborative campaigns and Making Every Contact Count training, and embedding the importance 
of general mental wellbeing into the delivery of contracted services. This will include safe talk and mental health 
first aid training for Rotherham Council staff groups, Councillors and voluntary community sector organisations, 
and targeted suicide prevention training and work in South and Central wards, and a men’s mental health 
football project.

•   Public health will support a programme of workforce development and training as part of the  
Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy, to improve skills and understanding around asset-based working. 

•   Partners should work together to enable the local voluntary and 
[...]
us Williamson. I would also like to express 

my sincere thanks to all the residents of Rotherham who kindly sent in photographs to share with us their thoughts on what it means to them to 

keep healthy. I hope that this report helps us to ensure we keep this conversation going so that we can work together to build on the strengths  

of our communities and better support everyone to stay healthy, happy and well.

P
age 41



TO: Rotherham Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 29th May 2019

LEAD 
OFFICER
(Full name, title 
and Directorate)

Richard Hart, Health Protection Principal, Adult 
Care, Housing and Public Health

BRIEFING

TITLE: Rotherham Health Protection Annual Report 
2018

 Background
1. The health protection roles and responsibilities, discharged by the Director of Public 

Health on behalf of the council, are overseen by the Rotherham Health Protection 
Committee (RHPC). Each year, the RHPC provides an annual report to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (H&WB), which outlines the collective actions of partners to prevent or 
reduce the harm or impact on the health of the local population caused by infectious 
diseases or environmental hazards, major incidents and other threats.

This is Rotherham’s fourth annual report for the Health and Wellbeing Board (H&WB). 
It highlights the main areas of health protection activity in Rotherham over the period 
1st January 2018 to the 31st December 2018.  

The Health Protection Committee continues to meet on a quarterly basis to oversee 
and discharge the council’s health protection agenda.

With the publication of the NHS Long Term Plan (7th January 2019),there are 
opportunities to strengthen actions on Health Inequalities, Antimicrobial Resistance, Air 
Pollution, Supporting People in Care Homes, national screening programmes and 
childhood immunisations.

Key Issues

2. The RHPC continues to highlight the importance of good communication, maintaining 
effective working relationships, continuous surveillance and having effective public 
health systems in place. These underpin the local public health response to significant 
communicable disease incidents and outbreaks, including measles, syphilis, legionella 
and seasonal flu.

There are two risks on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register associated with protecting 
the health of the local population. These are:

1) To provide an effective co-ordinated multi-agency response in the early 
stages of any flu pandemic (see key actions).

2) To reduce the impact of any communicable disease incident / outbreak 
in Rotherham. This was highlighted during the Rotherham Diphtheria 
incident when both the Multi Agency Outbreak (2017) and Multi-Agency 
Mass Treatment (2018) plans were successfully implemented. 

Page 42 Agenda Item 10



Virtually all the Health Protection indicators for Rotherham in the Public Health 
Outcomes Framework (PHOF) have improved or were stable over the latest period. 
Many are better than England, RAG rated as green, with only three indicators RAG 
rated as red (significantly worse than England), two of which have shown continuous 
improvement.

Performance of the Council’s corporate indicator (1.C2) for the combined childhood 
immunization for Diphtheria, Tetanus, Pertussis, Polio and Haemophilus influenza type 
b (DTaP/IPV/Hib) is consistently good and above the national target for 2018/19 set at 
95%.

Key Actions and Relevant Timelines

3. Actions relating to the two corporate risks were agreed at the RHPC meeting on 11th 
April 2019. These are to test the:

 Local multi-agency plan for pandemic flu (DPH led) and
 Roles, responsibilities (including funding) for multi-agency incidents/outbreaks 

through an exercise led by Public Health England (dates TBC).

Recent outbreaks of measles across the UK and Yorkshire and Humber highlight the 
importance on continuing to focus work on hard to reach groups to improve the uptake 
of vaccination, particularly Measles Mumps and Rubella (MMR) and seasonal flu for 
[...]
ts to health are not equally shared; the impoverished, incarcerated, 
institutionalised and homeless are often at far higher risk of illness and premature 
mortality than the general population’’ (Aldridge R, Story A, Hwang SW et al, 2018). 
‘’Marginalised populations experience extremes of poor health due to a combination 
of poverty, social exclusion and increased burden of risk factors’’ (Fair Society, 
Healthy Lives, The Marmot Review, 2010).

KEY RECOMMENDATIONS 2019

The ‘Looking Ahead’ section at the end of this report sets out the areas that RHPC 
has identified as the focus for actions in the year ahead. From these, the following 
key recommendations have been drawn.

1) Maintain effective monitoring, communication and response to incidents or 
outbreaks and consolidate multi agency arrangements which includes an 
agreed approach to funding. 

Page 50



8

2) Improve the uptake of Measles, Mumps and Rubella (MMR) vaccination to 
achieve minimum herd immunity, routine immunisations for the hard to reach 
communities and seasonal flu vaccination for staff and the eligible population.

3) Review borough wide Infection Prevention and Control services and make 
recommendations for improvements to the patient pathway and the 
sustainability of services (including Tuberculosis Specialist services).

WHO ARE WE?

The Council

Local Authorities have a range of statutory health protection functions across several 
directorates, in particular, Adult Care Housing and Public Health and Regeneration 
and Environment Services. For example:

 Environmental Health ensures the enforcement and regulation of the codes of 
practice and standards for food safety, trading standards, environmental 
permitting, air quality and animal health. 

 The Emergency Planning Shared Services ensure LA services, in close 
liaison with partners, are prepared to respond to emergencies.

 Adult Care, Housing and Public Health work closely with the Rotherham 
Clinical Commissioning Group for co
[...]
he uptake of Measles, Mumps and Rubella (MMR) vaccination to 
achieve minimum herd immunity, routine immunisations for the hard to reach 
communities and seasonal flu vaccination for staff and the eligible population.

Environmental Hazards and Control

There are opportunities to reduce air pollution and address climate change together, 
as the causes are similar, with ‘co-benefits’ for both reducing non-communicable 
diseases and improving wellbeing (Health Profile for England, PHE, 2018).

Partnership working will continue through the co-ordination of the Health Protection 
Committee and the development of a local Steering Group. Links will continue to be 
strengthened between transport, active travel, planning and public health work within 
the Council , to drive improvements whilst providing a focused link into regional work. 

Emergency Planning

Continue to engage with Local Resilience Forum Partners to review:
 Risk assessments (pending national guidance)
 Local plans and preparedness
 Testing local plans through exercises and

Council directorates to agree:
 A robust exercise which highlights Business Continuity Management issues 

and plan maturity 
 Undertaking a table top exercise to test the Rotherham Pandemic Flu 

Response Plan

Page 81



Rotherham Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy

Update on Aim 1: All children get the 

best start in life and go on to achieve 

their potential 

P
age 82

A
genda Item

 11



What’s working well?

• New weight management service for children and young people.

• Implementation of the Early Help Strategy.

• Smoking in pregnancy pathway is in place. 

• Work ongoing to increase the numbers of mothers breastfeeding.

• Enhancing the use of evidence-based programmes to reduce health 

and wellbeing inequalities. 

• Ensuring the effective implementation of the ‘Rotherham Family 

Approach’ (Signs of Safety, Restorative Approaches & Social 

Pedagogy) across the wider Children’s workforce.  

• Supporting young people to 

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 29/05/19

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
29th May, 2019

Present:-
Councillor David Roche Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health

(in the Chair)
Steve Chapman Temporary District Commander, South Yorkshire

Police
Tony Clabby Healthwatch Rotherham
Dr. Richard Cullen Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG
Chris Edwards Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG
Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, RMBC
Carol Lavelle NHS England
Jenny Lingrell Joint Assistant Director, Commissioning, 

Performance and Inclusion 
(representing Jon Stonehouse)

Anne Marie Lubanski Strategic Director, Adult Care, Housing and Public 
Health)

Dr. Jason Page Governance Lead, Rotherham CCG
Terri Roche Director of Public Health
Angela Wood Chief Nurse, Rotherham Foundation Trust

(representing Louise Barnett)

Also Present:-
Adam Bramall South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service

(representing Steve Adams)
Paul Woodcock Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment 

Services
Rebecca Woolley Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC 

Report Presenters:-
Sam Barstow Head of Community Safety and Regulatory

Services
Richard Hart Health Protection Principal
Councillor Emma Hoddinott Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and 

Community Safety
Jill Jones Homelessness Manager
Sandra Tolley Head of Housing Options

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mallinder and Watson, Louise 
Barnett (Rotherham Foundation Trust) and Kathryn Singh (RDaSH)

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

2.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 29/05/19

3.   COMMUNICATIONS 

The new Local Government Association publication that featured 
Rotherham’s Health and Wellbeing Board was scheduled to be launched 
in July, 2019.

The Rotherham’s Clinical Commissioning Group’s Annual General 
Meeting was to take place on 3rd July, 2019, at the New York Stadium and 
would include stalls to promote good health and wellbeing and a 
workshop on loneliness.

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 20th March, 2019, were considered.

Arising from Minute No. 53 (Local Authority Declaration on Healthy 
Weight), it was noted that the report had been submitted to the Cabinet 
for information.

Arising from Minute No. 54(2) (Voice of the Child Lifestyle Survey 2019), it 
was noted that Becky Woolley and the Performance Assurance Manager 
were drawing up information with regard to long term trends.  The 
information would then be used for Aim 1.

Arising from Minute No. 57(6) (Harmful Gambling), it was noted that the 
Task and Finish Group had been set up and would meet as soon as the 
member of staff responsible had returned to work.  The first of the training 
had taken place with more arranged for June.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th March, 
2019, be approved as a correct record.

5.   UPDATE FROM SAFER ROTHERHAM PARTNERSHIP 

Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community 
Safety and Chair of the Safer Rotherham Partnership Board, together with 
Sam Barstow, Head of Community Safety and Regulatory Services, gave 
the following powerpoint presentation on the work of the Partnership:-

Current Priorities (2019/20)
 Protecting vulnerable children
 Protecting vulnerable adults
 Building confident and cohesive communities
 Preventing domestic abuse and other related offences
 Preventing serious and organised crime

Performance Highlights
 First time young offenders down from 229 to 194
 Over 100 engagement sessions regarding countering extremism



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 29/05/19

Performance Challenges
 Mental Health referrals
 Stalking and harassment
 Substance misuse

Project Highlights
 Hate crime

101 crimes/incidents reported
120 drop-in sessions
45 awareness raising sessions
6 new panel members
165 women part of a network

 Kickz
120 young people engaged
12 educational workshops for young people
7 community events and tournaments
20 young people referred on to education programmes etc.

 Perpetrator Programme
 Engagement activity

1,224 families receiving leaflet on protecting children from extremism
3,499 young people participating in the Lifestyle Survey
7 young people attending a consultant event
7 domestic abuse victims engaged by a ‘DA Car’ over the Christmas 
period

 Training activity
Hate Crime/Extremism
Co-abuse training for DA practitioners
Organised Crime sessions within schools
Training for responsible authorities under the Licensing Act
Extreme right wing ideology

Forward Look
 Continuing to develop co-located teams
 Licensing – Gambling, Training and Sex establishments
 Embedding delivery of the Child Criminal Exploitation project
 Tackling Harmful Narratives and Hate Crime
 Focussing on Environmental Crime, Drug Use/Supply and Off-Road 

Motorcycles
 Exploring and promoting intelligence across agencies
 Community Payback in local communities
 Hate Crime Strategy
 Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy

It was noted that the Cabinet was to shortly consider the Sex 
Establishment Policy, upon which consultation was currently being 
undertaken, and a refresh of the Licensing and Gambling Policy.  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 29/05/19

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 Public Health would be contributing to the Licensing and Gambling 
Policy consultation i.e. the health/alcohol harm evidence 

 Anecdotal hotspots were known but supporting data was required for 
the cumulative impact assessment

 The Partnership had commissioned work later in the year on the 
vulnerabilities of people that were subject to certain types of crime

 The Board was pressing for a formalised plan around Mate Crime
 The link between anti-social behaviour and isolation/loneliness - 

would supporting people to address loneliness and isolation have an 
impact on the frequent reporters of anti-social behaviour

Councillor Hoddinott and Sam were thanked for their presentation.

Resolved:-  That the presentation be noted.

6.   DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

Terri Roche, Director of Public Health, introduced the 2018 independent 
annual report.  For the previous 3 years, the annual reports had focussed 
on the lifecourse; the 2018 report took a new approach and sought to 
champion the strengths of Rotherham’s local communities and share 
experiences of what kept its residents healthy, happy and well.

The general public had been asked to submit photographs which showed 
what kept them healthy, happy and well where they lived.  These were 
then grouped by theme and found that they fell into 2 main themes – 
community and the environment – as well as capturing all 5 of the ‘five 
ways to wellbeing’.

The 2018 annual report was broken down into chapters on:-

 What does keeping healthy, happy and well in Rotherham mean to 
you

 Our communities
 Five ways to wellbeing
 What can we do to support health and wellbeing
 Recommendations
 What we will do together
 Progress on last year’s recommendations

The key recommendations in the report were:-

 Consider ‘health and wellbeing’ in the wider context of being 
influenced by everything around us

 Seek first to understand what is ‘strong’ in our communities and what 
assets we can build on together to support the health and wellbeing of 
our residents



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 29/05/19

Discussion ensued on the report and presentation with the following 
issues raised/clarified:-

 Discussion would take place at the Aim 3 workshop to be held later 
that day with regard to asset-based training

 Should there be focus on one issue to maximise the impact?

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

7.   HEALTH PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

Richard Hart, Health Protection Principal, presented the Health Protection 
annual report 2018 which highlighted the main areas of health protection 
activity in Rotherham over the period 1st January to 31st December, 2018.

The organisations represented on the Rotherham Health Protection 
Committee (RHPC) collectively acted to prevent or reduce the harm or 
impact on the health of the local population caused by infectious disease 
or environmental hazards, major incidents and other threats.

The Health Protection Committee, on behalf of the Director of Public 
Health, would continue to meet on a quarterly basis to oversee and 
discharge the Council’s Health Protection duties.

With the publication of the NHS Long Term Place (7th January 2019), 
there were opportunities to strengthen actions on health inequalities, 
antimicrobial resistance, air pollution, supporting people in care homes, 
national screening programmes and childhood immunisations.

There were 2 risks on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register associated 
with protecting the health of the local health population;-

 To provide an effective co-ordinated multi-agency response in the 
early stages of any flu pandemic

 To reduce the impact of any communicable disease incident/outbreak 
in Rotherham

The report set out the areas that RHPC had identified as the focus for 
actions in the year ahead from which the following key recommendations 
had been drawn:-

1. Maintain effective monitoring, communication and response to 
incidents or outbreaks and consolidate multi-agency arrangements 
which includes an agreed approach to funding.

2. Improve the update of Measles, Mumps and Rubella (MMR) 
vaccination to achieve minimum herd immunity, routine immunisations 
for the hard to reach communities and seasonal flu vaccination for 
staff and the eligible population.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 29/05/19

3. Review Borough-wide Infection Prevention and Control Services and 
make recommendations for improvements to the patient pathway and 
the sustainability of services (including Tuberculosis Specialist 
Services).

 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 There was national debate with regard to the take up of vaccinations 
to children.  If there was a national decision with regard to the way 
forward it would be adopted by Rotherham.  Rotherham Public Health 
worked very closely with partners and the NHSE worked with GPs

 Public Health England was responsible for vaccinations and the CCG 
for management of local arrangements.  There was history of it being 
unclear who was responsible for what in the event of a pandemic.  It 
was important that PHE representation was in attendance at any 
workshop to discuss how such an event would be handled

 Whilst awaiting a lead nationally, it was considered prudent to have 
such conversations with school leaders through the Rotherham 
Educational Strategic Partnership as to their thoughts on vaccinations 

 Consultation was due to start shortly on Clean Air Zones
 Weekly oversight by the CCG on the availability of drugs

Resolved:-  (1)  That report be noted.

(2)  That the Board’s commitment for all partners to sustain their 
contributions to the Borough-wide health protection work and actions of 
the Rotherham Health Protection Committee be approved.
ACTION:-  All Board members

8.   UPDATE ON AIM 1 OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

Aim 1:  All children get the best start in life and go on to achieve 
their potential
Dr. Jason Page, Rotherham CCG, presented an update in relation to Aim 
1 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2025.

With the aim of a powerpoint presentation, following the principles of 
Signs of Safety, the Board considered:-

What’s working well
What are we worried about
What needs to happen

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 25.5% of children aged 4-5 years old were classed as obese 15% 
would be the expected at that level



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 29/05/19

 Places for People, Rotherham’s leisure provider, was fully engaged 
with the Council.  For adults there was Slimming World, through 
Healthy Rotherham, and the Healthy Weight for All Plan which was 
about listening and endeavouring to get people more active.  The 
Rotherham Active Partnership was hosted at the Rotherham Leisure 
Centre recently.  Their aim was to engage the harder to reach groups

 Ensure food outlets were not next to schools
 Work required on advertising e.g. the display of adverts on public 

transport for fast food

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

9.   OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK - SPOTLIGHT:  HOMELESSNESS 

Sandra Tolley, Head of Housing Options, and Jill Jones, Homelessness 
Manager, gave a powerpoint presentation on Homelessness Prevention 
and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-22.

The presentation included:-

 The vision
 National context – The Homelessness Reduction Act
 The local picture – the demand and funding
 The 6 aims of the Strategy:-

To support people with complex needs
To prevent homelessness and offer rapid housing solutions to get 
people in urgent need rehoused quicker
To increase support for young people to prevent homelessness
To end rough sleeping and begging
To improve access to tenancy support, employment and health 
support services
To ensure there is sufficient decent emergency accommodation

 Action plan to address the gaps
 Housing First
 Analysis of temporary accommodation
 Performance framework/trends

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 Housing had a good relationship with certain parts of the Hospital’s 
Discharge Team.  Some people discharged from A&E and/or the 
Mental Health Unit at Swallownest Court may be in need of temporary 
accommodation.  The Service would be providing an Outreach 
Service at Swallownest Court

 Rotherham had seen an increase in the number of people with a 
disability rough sleeping over the past 12 months.  That could be 
someone who was in temporary accommodation because it took 
longer to provide the appropriate accommodation 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 29/05/19

 Housing OT was part of the Housing Team so an applicant would 
have an assessment. However, they may have to spend more time in 
temporary accommodation until suitable accommodation was found.  
They may be unable to return to their previous accommodation due to 
their illness

 They would still be accepted under the Homeless Duty because their 
home was no longer suitable for them

 Step Up and Step Down was where people discharged from hospital 
and did not have a suitable home to go to and went into temporary 
accommodation as an interim measure

 The need to ensure everyone was aware and understood the 
pathways and a report back to the Board on what/where the 
challenges were in the system as experienced by different parties

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

10.   ISSUES ESCALATED FROM PLACE BOARD 

There were no issues to report.

11.   Q3 PLACE PLAN PERFORMANCE 

It was noted that Place Plan performance would be available at a future 
meeting.

12.   ROTHERHAM ICP PLACE BOARD 6TH MARCH AND 3RD APRIL 2019 

The minutes of the Rotherham Integrated Care Partnership Place Board 
held on 6th March and 3rd April, 2019, were noted.

13.   UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment update - July

Loneliness - November

14.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That a meeting be held on Wednesday, 10th July, 2019, 
commencing at 9.00 a.m. venue to be agreed.


